Gross profit $ 867 $ 697 $ 163 $ 7 $ 867

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
Production Depreciation

and and
(In Millions) Revenues Delivery Amortization
Totals presented above $ 1,579 $ 540 $ 69
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs
per above N/A 5 N/A
Treatment charges per above N/A 33 N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on
prior period open sales and hedging
per above (56) N/A N/A
Purchase accounting impact N/A 174 115
Other North America operations 1,488 1,413 22
Total North American mining
operations 3,011 2,165 206
Eliminations and other 2,055 497 150
As reported in FCX’s consolidated
financial statements $ 5,066 $ 2,662 $ 356

a.  Molybdenum by-product credits reflect volumes produced at market-based pricing, and also includes tolling
revenues at Sierrita.

b.  Includes gold and silver product revenues and production costs.

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

130

72

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

131

North America Mining Product Revenues and Production Costs (Pro Forma)

Three Months Ended September 30,
2006

By-Product Co-Product Method
(In Millions) Method Copper Molybdenum a Other b Total
Revenues, after adjustments shown
below $ 1,024 $ 1,024 $ 198 $ 12 $ 1,234
Site production and delivery, before
net noncash
and nonrecurring costs shown below 369 310 65 5 380
By-product credits a (199) – – – –
Treatment charges 22 21 – 1 22
Net cash costs 192 331 65 6 402
Depreciation and amortization 33 29 4 – 33
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net 5 5 – – 5
Total costs 230 365 69 6 440
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales and hedging (123) (123) – – (123)
Idle facility and other
non-inventoriable costs (7) (7) – – (7)
Gross profit $ 664 $ 529 $ 129 $ 6 $ 664

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
Production Depreciation

and and
(In Millions) Revenues Delivery Amortization
Totals presented above $ 1,234 $ 380 $ 33
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs
per above N/A 5 N/A
Treatment charges per above N/A 22 N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on
prior period open sales and hedging
per above (123) N/A N/A
Purchase accounting impact N/A 223 159
Eliminations and other 3,668 1,999 134
As reported in FCX’s pro forma
consolidated
financial statements $ 4,779 $ 2,629 $ 326

a.  Molybdenum by-product credits reflect volumes produced at market-based pricing, and also includes tolling
revenues at Sierrita.

b.  Includes gold and silver product revenues and production costs.

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

132

73

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

133

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2007

By-Product Co-Product Method
(In Millions) Method Copper Molybdenum a Other b Total
Revenues, after adjustments shown
below $ 3,206 $ 3,206 $ 658 $ 43 $ 3,907

Site production and delivery, before
net noncash
and nonrecurring costs shown below 1,398 1,204 226 19 1,449
By-product credits a (650) – – – –
Treatment charges 85 83 – 2 85
Net cash costs 833 1,287 226 20 1,534
Depreciation and amortization 142 120 22 1 142
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net 16 15 1 – 16
Total costs 991 1,422 249 21 1,692
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales and hedging (135) (135) – – (135)
Idle facility and other non-
inventoriable costs (26) (26) – – (26)
Gross profit $ 2,054 $ 1,623 $ 409 $ 22 $ 2,054

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
Production Depreciation

and and
(In Millions) Revenues Delivery Amortization
Totals presented above $ 3,907 $ 1,449 $ 142
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs
per above N/A 16 N/A
Treatment charges per above N/A 85 N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on
prior period open sales and hedging
per above (135) N/A N/A
Purchase accounting impact N/A 188 126
Eliminations and other 11,277 5,768 800
As reported in FCX’s pro forma
consolidated
financial results $ 15,049 $ 7,506 $ 1,068

a.  Molybdenum by-product credits reflect volumes produced at market-based pricing, and also includes tolling
revenues at Sierrita.

b.  Includes gold and silver product revenues and production costs.

74

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

134

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2006

By-Product Co-Product Method
(In Millions) Method Copper Molybdenum a Other b Total
Revenues, after adjustments shown
below $ 3,025 $ 3,025 $ 576 $ 34 $ 3,635
Site production and delivery, before
net noncash
and nonrecurring costs shown below 1,041 823 229 20 1,072
By-product credits a (579) – – – –
Treatment charges 66 63 – 3 66
Net cash costs 528 886 229 23 1,138
Depreciation and amortization 104 85 18 1 104
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net 15 14 1 – 15
Total costs 647 985 248 24 1,257
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales and hedging (1,351) (1,351) – – (1,351)
Idle facility and other
non-inventoriable costs (20) (20) – – (20)
Gross profit $ 1,007 $ 669 $ 328 $ 10 $ 1,007

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
Production Depreciation

and and
(In Millions) Revenues Delivery Amortization
Totals presented above $ 3,635 $ 1,072 $ 104
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs
per above N/A 15 N/A
Treatment charges per above N/A 66 N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on
prior period open sales and hedging
per above (1,351) N/A N/A
Purchase accounting impact N/A 1,281 481
Eliminations and other 9,692 5,126 358
As reported in FCX’s pro forma
consolidated
financial statements $ 11,976 $ 7,560 $ 943

a.  Molybdenum by-product credits reflect volumes produced at market-based pricing, and also includes tolling

[…]

Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net 1 1 – 1
Total costs 483 501 18 519
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing on
prior
period open sales and hedging (33) (33) – (33)
Idle facility and other non-inventoriable costs (7) (7) – (7)
Gross profit $ 913 $ 895 $ 18 $ 913

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
Production Depreciation

and and
(In Millions) Revenues Delivery Amortization
Totals presented above $ 1,472 $ 373 $ 55
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per above N/A 1 N/A
Less: Treatment charges per above (90) N/A N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing on
prior
period open sales and hedging per above (33) N/A N/A
Purchased metal 43 43 N/A
Purchase accounting impact N/A 76 40
Eliminations and other (43) (38) (1)
Total South American mining operations 1,349 455 94
Eliminations and other 3,717 2,207 262
As reported in FCX’s consolidated financial
statements $ 5,066 $ 2,662 $

356

a.  Includes gold, silver and molybdenum product revenues and production costs.

77

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

138

South America Mining Product Revenues and Production Costs (Pro Forma)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2006
By-Product Co-Product Method

(In Millions) Method Copper Other a Total
Revenues, after adjustments shown below $ 1,038 $ 1,038 $ 22 $ 1,060

Site production and delivery, before net
noncash
and nonrecurring costs shown below 257 251 6 257
By-product credits (22) - - -
Treatment charges 59 57 2 59
Net cash costs 294 308 8 316
Depreciation and amortization 51 50 1 51
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net 1 1 - 1
Total costs 346 359 9 368
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing
on prior
period open sales and hedging 8 8 - 8
Idle facility and other non-inventoriable
costs (6

)
(6
)

- (6
)

Gross profit $ 694 $ 681 $ 13 $ 694

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
Production Depreciation

and and
(In Millions) Revenues Delivery Amortization
Totals presented above $ 1,060 $ 257 $ 51
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per
above N/A 1 N/A
Less: Treatment charges per above (59) N/A N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing
on
prior period open sales and hedging per
above 8 N/A N/A
Purchased metal 59 59 N/A
Purchase accounting impact N/A 223 159
Eliminations and other 3,711 2,089 116
As reported in FCX’s pro forma
consolidated
financial results $ 4,779 $ 2,629 $ 326

a. Includes gold and silver product revenues and production costs.

78

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

139

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
By-Product Co-Product Method

(In Millions) Method Copper Other a Total
Revenues, after adjustments shown below $ 3,543 $ 3,543 $ 86 $ 3,629

Site production and delivery, before net
noncash
and nonrecurring costs shown below 903 876 34 910
By-product credits (79) – – –
Treatment charges 216 211 5 216
Net cash costs 1,040 1,087 39 1,126
Depreciation and amortization 160 157 3 160
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net 2 2 – 2
Total costs 1,202 1,246 42 1,288
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales and hedging 18 18 – 18
Idle facility and other non-inventoriable
costs (21

)
(20

) (1)
(21

)

Gross profit $ 2,338 $ 2,295 $ 43 $ 2,338

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
Production Depreciation

and and
(In Millions) Revenues Delivery Amortization
Totals presented above $ 3,629 $ 910 $ 160
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per
above N/A 2 N/A
Less: Treatment charges per above (216) N/A N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on
prior period open sales and hedging per
above 18 N/A N/A
Purchased metal 191 191 N/A
Purchase accounting impact N/A 188 126
Eliminations and other 11,427 6,215 782
As reported in FCX’s pro forma
consolidated
financial results $ 15,049 $ 7,506 $ 1,068

a.  Includes gold, silver and molybdenum product revenues and production costs, and also includes start-up costs
related to molybdenum production at Cerro Verde.

79

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

140

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006
By-Product Co-Product Method

(In Millions) Method Copper Other a Total
Revenues, after adjustments shown below $ 2,789 $ 2,789 $ 72 $ 2,861

Site production and delivery, before net
noncash
and nonrecurring costs shown below 660 642 18 660
By-product credits (72) - - -
Treatment charges 159 155 4 159
Net cash costs 747 797 22 819
Depreciation and amortization 147 145 2 147
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net 1 1 - 1
Total costs 896 943 25 968
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing
on prior
period open sales and hedging (47) (38) (9) (47)
Idle facility and other non-inventoriable
costs (15

)
(15

)
- (15

)

Gross profit $ 1,831 $ 1,793 $ 38 $ 1,831

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
Production Depreciation

and and
(In Millions) Revenues Delivery Amortization
Totals presented above $ 2,861 $ 660 $ 147
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per
above N/A 1 N/A
Less: Treatment charges per above (159) N/A N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing
on prior
period open sales and hedging per above (47) N/A N/A
Purchased metal 185 185 N/A
Purchase accounting impact N/A 1,281 481
Eliminations and other 9,136 5,433 315
As reported in FCX’s pro forma
consolidated
financial results $ 11,976 $ 7,560 $ 943

a.  Includes gold and silver product revenues and production costs.

80

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

141

Indonesia Mining Product Revenues and Production Costs

Three Months Ended September 30, 2007
By-Product Co-Product Method

(In Millions) Method Copper Gold Silver Total

Revenues, after adjustments shown below $ 769 $ 769 $ 173 $ 5 $ 947

Site production and delivery, before net
noncash
and nonrecurring costs shown below 347 282 63 2 347
Gold and silver credits (178) – – – –
Treatment charges 67 55 12 – 67
Royalty on metals 20 16 4 – 20
Net cash costs 256 353 79 2 434
Depreciation and amortization 43 35 8 – 43
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net 5 4 1 – 5
Total costs 304 391 88 2 482
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales (23) (23) – – (23)
PT Smelting intercompany profit
recognized 47 38 9 – 47
Gross profit $ 489 $ 393 $ 94 $ 3 $ 489

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
Production Depreciation

and and
(In Millions) Revenues Delivery Amortization
Totals presented above $ 947 $ 347 $ 43
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per
above N/A 5 N/A
Less: Treatment charges per above (67) N/A N/A
Less: Royalty per above (20) N/A N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales per above (23) N/A N/A
Total Indonesia mining operations 837 351 43
Eliminations and other 4,229 2,311 313
As reported in FCX’s consolidated
financial statements $ 5,066 $ 2,662 $ 356

81

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

142

Three Months Ended September 30,
2006

By-Product Co-Product Method
(In Millions) Method Copper Gold Silver Total

Revenues, after adjustments shown
below $ 1,097 $ 1,097 $ 295 $ 13 $ 1,404

Site production and delivery, before net
noncash
and nonrecurring costs shown below 355 277 75 3 355
Gold and silver credits (307) - - - -
Treatment charges 141 110 30 1 141
Royalty on metals 37 29 8 - 37
Net cash costs 226 416 112 5 533
Depreciation and amortization 50 39 10 1 50
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net 9 7 2 - 9
Total costs 285 462 124 6 592
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales 37a 50 - (13) 37
PT Smelting intercompany profit
elimination (20

)
(16

)
(4
)

- (20
)

Gross profit $ 829 $ 669 $ 166 $ (6) $ 829

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
Production Depreciation

and and
(In Millions) Revenues Delivery Amortization
Totals presented above $ 1,404 $ 355 $ 50
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per
above N/A 9 N/A
Less: Treatment charges per above (141) N/A N/A
Less: Royalty per above (37) N/A N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales per above 37 N/A N/A
Total Indonesia mining operations 1,262 363 50
Eliminations and other 374 429 10
As reported in FCX’s consolidated
financial statements $ 1,636 $ 792 $ 60

a. Includes a $13 million loss on the redemption of FCX’s Silver-Denominated Preferred Stock.

82

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

143

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
By-Product Co-Product Method

(In Millions) Method Copper Gold Silver Total

Revenues, after adjustments shown
below $ 3,325 $ 3,325 $ 1,380 $ 41 $ 4,746

Site production and delivery, before net
noncash
and nonrecurring costs shown below 1,040 729 302 9 1,040
Gold and silver credits (1,421) – – – –
Treatment charges 332 232 97 3 332
Royalty on metals 117 82 34 1 117
Net cash costs 68 1,043 433 13 1,489
Depreciation and amortization 158 111 46 1 158
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net 24 17 7 – 24
Total costs 250 1,171 486 14 1671
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales 11 11 – – 11
PT Smelting intercompany profit
recognized 11 8 3 – 11
Gross profit $ 3,097 $ 2,173 $ 897 $ 27 $ 3,097

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
Production Depreciation

and and
(In Millions) Revenues Delivery Amortization
Totals presented above $ 4,746 $ 1,040 $ 158
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per
above N/A 24 N/A
Less: Treatment charges per above (332) N/A N/A
Less: Royalty per above (117) N/A N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales per above 11 N/A N/A
Total Indonesia mining operations 4,308 1,064 158
Eliminations and other 8,447 5,041 688
As reported in FCX’s consolidated
financial statements $ 12,755 $ 6,105 $ 846

83

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

144

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006
By-Product Co-Product Method

(In Millions) Method Copper Gold Silver Total

Revenues, after adjustments shown
below $ 2,607 $ 2,607 $ 753 $ 31 $ 3,391

Site production and delivery, before net
noncash
and nonrecurring costs shown below 901 692 200 8 901
Gold and silver credits (784) - - - -
Treatment charges 332 256 74 3 332
Royalty on metals 80 61 18 1 80
Net cash costs 529 1,009 292 12 1,313
Depreciation and amortization 118 90 26 1 118
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net 31 24 7 - 31
Total costs 677 1,123 325 13 1,461
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales and gold hedging 115a 197 (69) (13) 115
PT Smelting intercompany profit
elimination (7

)
(6) (1

)
- (7

)

Gross profit $ 2,038 $ 1,675 $ 358 $ 4 $ 2,038

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
Production Depreciation

and and
(In Millions) Revenues Delivery Amortization
Totals presented above $ 3,391 $ 901 $ 118
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per
above N/A 31 N/A
Less: Treatment charges per above (332) N/A N/A
Less: Royalty per above (80) N/A N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales and hedging per above 115 N/A N/A
Total Indonesia mining operations 3,094 931 118
Eliminations and other 1,054 944 29